

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH AT  
SRINAGAR**

WP(C) No. 2717/2025

Spice Jet Limited through Its General Manager and Ors.

..... Appellant/petitioner(s)

Through: -

*Ms. Ahra Syed, Advocate*

V/S

UT of J&K and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: -

*Mr. T. M. Shamsi, DSGI with*

*Ms. Bisma Ali, Advocate*

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

**(ORDER)**

19.02.2026

01. Learned counsel for the petitioners' states that the petitioners herein, have an apprehension that they would be harassed and their statement would not be recorded in a fair manner in the Court of Inquiry (CoI) by respondent No. 10.
02. Mr. T. M. Shamsi, learned DSGI, along with Major Pawandee Singh, have stated at Bar that they have no objection, if petitioners herein would wish to depose in writing before the Court of Inquiry, which is scheduled for 21.02.2026.
03. Learned counsel for the petitioners' states that petitioners may be allowed to participate in the Court of Inquiry on 25.02.2026. Mr. T. M. Shamsi, learned DSGI, is not averse to the proposed date, suggested by learned counsel for the petitioner. Ordered accordingly.

04. Respondent No. 10, is directed to allow the petitioners to depose in writing before the Court of Inquiry, they would be cross-examined by the alleged accused strictly as per procedure prescribed under law on 25.02.2026. Respondent No. 10 is also directed to videograph the proceedings and make available the same for the perusal of this Court on the next date of hearing.
05. List on 11.03.2026.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)**  
**JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR**  
**19.02.2026**  
*“Mohammad Yasin Dar”*

