

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 2717/2025 CM (7200/2025) CM(8081/2025)

SPICE JET LIMITED TH.ITS GENERAL MANAGER

.....Petitioner(s)

Through:

*None***Versus**

UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K THROUGH

PR.COMMISSIONER//SECRETARY TO GOVT HOME DEPTT AND ORS.

.....Respondent(s)

Through:

*Mr. Mohsin Qadiri, Sr. AAG with Mr. Haaris Khan, Adv.
Ms. Rehana, Adv. vice Mr. T. M. Shamsi, DSGI for Rs. 8 to 10.
Ms. Anamika Chopra, Adv. for R. 12*

CORAM:**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE****ORDER****17.04.2026**

1. The case is taken up out of turn at the request of Ms. Anamika Chopra, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No. 12. However, as the Court time is over, it would not be appropriate to proceed with the matter in the absence of learned counsel for the petitioner, who may not be aware of the case having been taken up out of turn. Learned counsel further submits that respondent No. 12 has already filed another petition before this Court, registered as WP(C) No. 284/2026, and prays that the instant petition be clubbed with the said petition, as the issues involved in both matters are similar in nature, so as to avoid any conflicting orders/judgments.
2. In view of the submissions made by learned counsel for respondent No. 12, and considering that the Court time is over, the Registry is directed to club the instant petition with WP(C) No. 284/2026 and list both the matters on the

